Campground Rental

O Gwinnett

PERMIT #55062

Location

George Pierce Park
55 Buford Hwy
Softball 678.277.0891
Suwanee, GA 30024

Permit, Rules, and Usage

Authorized On: 02/13/2020 11:05 AM

Permit Holder
Atlanta Cricket League
13590 Weycroft Circle
Alpharetta, GA 30004

Authorized Agent
Mark Romeo

75 Langley Driv
Lawrenceville, GA 30046

RESERVATIONS

Location Facility Date Time Hours Estimate

George Pierce Park  Adult Softball Field #1  oun: Mar22nd — 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

George Pierce Park Adult Softball Field #2 Sun, Mar 22nd 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

George Pierce Park Adult Softball Field #1 Sun, Mar 29th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

George Pierce Park  Adult Softball Field #2  Sun: Mar29th — 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

George Pierce Park Adult Softball Field #1  Sun, Apr 5th 2020 (F),?V:ISO AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00

George Pierce Park Adult Softball Field #2  Sun, Apr 5th 2020 (Fﬁ/:l?)o AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00

George Pierce Park  Adult Softball Field #1 o4 APr 12th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

George Pierce Park Adult Softball Field #2 Sun, Apr 12th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

George Pierce Park Adult Softball Field #1 Sun, Apr 19th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

George Pierce Park  Adult Softball Field #2 >4 APr 19th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

George Pierce Park Adult Softball Field #1 Sun, Apr 26th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00

Gwinnett County Community Services Facility
Rental Permit

2020

PERMIT #55062

PM

Page 1

Customer Initials:




Location

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

Facility

Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2

Adult Softball Field #1

Gwinnett County Community Services Facility
Rental Permit

Date
Sun, Apr 26th
2020

Sun, May 3rd 2020

Sun, May 3rd 2020
Sun, May 10th
2020

Sun, May 10th
2020

Sun, May 17th
2020

Sun, May 17th
2020

Sun, May 24th
2020

Sun, May 24th
2020

Sun, May 31st
2020

Sun, May 31st
2020

Sun, Jun 7th 2020

Sun, Jun 7th 2020
Sun, Jun 14th
2020

Sun, Jun 14th
2020

Sun, Jun 21st
2020

Sun, Jun 21st
2020

Sun, Jun 28th
2020

Sun, Jun 28th
2020

Sun, Jul 5th 2020

Sun, Jul 5th 2020

Sun, Jul 12th 2020

Sun, Jul 12th 2020

Sun, Jul 19th 2020

PERMIT #55062

Time
08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

Page 2

Hours

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

Customer Initials:

Estimate

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00




Location

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

George Pierce Park

Facility

Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2
Adult Softball Field #1
Adult Softball Field #2

Adult Softball Field #1

Gwinnett County Community Services Facility
Rental Permit

Date

Sun, Jul 19th 2020

Sun, Jul 26th 2020

Sun, Jul 26th 2020
Sun, Aug 2nd
2020

Sun, Aug 2nd
2020

Sun, Aug 9th 2020

Sun, Aug 9th 2020
Sun, Aug 16th
2020

Sun, Aug 16th
2020

Sun, Aug 23rd
2020

Sun, Aug 23rd
2020

Sun, Aug 30th
2020

Sun, Aug 30th
2020

Sun, Sep 6th 2020

Sun, Sep 6th 2020
Sun, Sep 13th
2020

Sun, Sep 13th
2020

Sun, Sep 20th
2020

Sun, Sep 20th
2020

Sun, Sep 27th
2020

Sun, Sep 27th
2020

Sun, Oct 4th 2020

Sun, Oct 4th 2020

Sun, Oct 11th
2020

PERMIT #55062

Time
08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

08:30 AM-02:30
PM

Page 3

Hours

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00

Customer Initials:

Estimate

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00

$150.00




Location Facility Date Time Hours Estimate
George Pierce Park Adult Softball Field #2 Sun, Oct 11th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM
George Pierce Park  Adult Softball Field #1 4 Ot 18th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM
George Pierce Park  Adult Softball Field #2 >4 Oct 18th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM
George Pierce Park  Adult Softball Field #1 54" O¢t 25th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM
George Pierce Park  Adult Softball Field #2 1M O¢t 25th 08:30 AM-02:30 6.00 $150.00
2020 PM

TOTAL: $9,600.00

1. Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation reserves the right to retain any portion of the security deposit if all
rental conditions are not met. If cleaning fees or damages exceed the deposit amount, additional fees will

10.
11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

Gwinnett County Community Services Facility
Rental Permit

be billed to the renter

Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation reserves the right to cancel any facility rental at any time

All applicable federal, state, and local regulations and ordinances apply to usage of facilities

Special activities such as nonprofit fundraising, use of commercial food or recreation vendors, etc., must
have prior approval

Rentals with an outside caterer/restaurant on site during the rental hours to serve/distribute food or
beverages must complete a Food Service Authorization and Indemnification form at least two weeks
prior to the rental date

The renter is responsible for any and all damage incurred to the facility or grounds during the rental
period

Clean-up includes removing all litter, signs and ashes from fire rings/grills. All trash receptacles emptied
and trash taken to the dumpster. If the campground is not left in a clean condition, cleaning fees will be
deducted from the security deposit

The renter must adhere to the rental start and finish times, including set-up and clean-up

Gwinnett County ordinance prohibits alcoholic beverages anywhere on park property

Amplified sound is prohibited

Motorized or electric vehicles such as ATV’s, lawn mowers, golf carts, or other vehicles not licensed for
road travel are prohibited

Pyrotechnics, hobby rockets, or any other related objects is prohibited

Rentals must have adult supervision. One adult, 21 years of age or older, for every ten youths is required
Renting the camping area only includes the exclusive use of the camping area. Rental does not include
parking lots, pavilions or other surrounding areas. We do not guarantee power or water at the restroom
or other areas

Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation will only approved camp fires if 1) outdoor burn ban is not in
effect 2) adult supervision is provided at all times 3) winds are less than 5mph. Fires must be contained
in fire rings or in grills. Fire rings must be completely extinguished at the end of the rental. Fire can only
be ignited by kindling or solid wood fire starters, no chemical agents permitted. Renters must provide
firewood/kindling for the fire rings, no paper, pine needles, or leaf burning is permitted. Ash from fire
rings/charcoal grills must be placed in ash bin

Renters will be issued a key to the restrooms, which will be prepared prior to the rental. Renters should
bring additional supplies. The key must be returned by the close of business the following working day
A Recreation Park Attendant will be on park property for the first two hours of the rental to review
campground operations, fire extinguishing guidelines, provide a check list, assist with prepping the
restrooms and grill, and restocking supplies prior to the rental

PERMIT #55062 Page 4 Customer Initials:




18. Equipment such as grills, propane stoves, etc. must have prior approval and must remain in designated
area. All waste disposal from cooking units is the responsibility of the renter. Nothing may be dumped on
park property

19. Renter may display a sign/banner about their rental only during the rental time. Gwinnett County Parks
and Recreation reserves the right to remove any banner deemed inappropriate. Banners/signs may not
be attached to trees, signs, or other fixed items. Renter must provide stakes to secure sign/banner

20. In the case of inclement weather, cancellations are not assumed; notification by the renter is required

21. When Gwinnett County Government is closed due to inclement weather, all rentals are cancelled and will
be rescheduled at no additional fee to the renter. In case of inclement weather on weekends, GCPR staff
will inform rental groups regarding the status of the rental

22. If arental needs to be rescheduled or extended, or the number of people needs to be changed, the
facility where the reservation was made must be notified to evaluate availability and/or capacity.
Requests or changes made less than 7 days in advance of the rental will not be honored. A credit, good
for 1 year, will be issued in the amount of any decrease in rental fee resulting from a change

23. Cancellations must be received in writing or no refunds will be issued. Refunds will be sent by mail within
2-6 weeks of request if paid by check, cash, or money order. If paid by credit card, refunds will be issued
within 7 business days. (Please check with your bank if there are delays on it showing up on your card)
The $1 processing fee is non-refundable. Refunds will be issued in the following manner:

In writing 30 days prior to the event 100% Refund of rental fees, less $25 cancellation fee
In writing 29 - 8 days prior to the event ~ 50% Refund of rental fees, less $25 cancellation fee

In writing 7 days or less 0% Refund of rental fees, program credit only

Indemnification Renter shall indemnify and hold harmless Gwinnett County, its agents, employees, and public officials from and against
any and all claims, damages, losses and liabilities whatsoever their nature, cause of origin, and whether or not attributable to the negligence
of Renter, its agents, contracts or employees or to the use or occupancy of the Designated Facility or any other portion of GCPR by Renter,
its agents, employees and invitee. Suitability-Renter acknowledges and agrees that Renter is encouraged to examine and inspect GCPR
Rental Facility to assess its condition, suitability and fitness for Renter's permitted use. Accordingly, Renter acknowledges and agrees that
COUNTY MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF SUITABILITY OF FITNESS OF GCPR FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE,
PURPOSE, OR FUNCTION. The right to use the Designated Facility granted hereby is expressly granted on an "As-Is" and 'WHERE-IS"
basis only. Renter further acknowledges that the relationship between the parties is not that between a "landlord and tenant" as
contemplated under Georgia law.

Suitability Renter acknowledges and agrees that Renter is encouraged to examine and inspect GCPR Rental Facility to assess its
condition, suitability and fitness for Renter's permitted use. Accordingly, Renter acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY MAKES NO
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF SUITABILITY OF FITNESS OF GCPR FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE, PURPOSE, OR
FUNCTION. The right to use the Designated Facility granted hereby is expressly granted on an "AS-IS" and "WHERE-IS" basis only.
Renter further acknowledges that the relationship between the parties is not that between a "landlord and tenant" as contemplated under
Georgia law.

| have read and agree to the terms of the Campground Rental Permit, Rules, and Usage. Gwinnett County
Parks and Recreation staff or designee is responsible for the strict enforcement of all rules, policies,
procedures, and ordinances. Failure to comply could result in serious injury and/or loss of rental fees and
deposit paid, revocation of rental privileges, and the rental group will be asked to vacate the premises.

Print Name

Renter's Signature Date

Gwinnett County Community Services Facility

Rental Permit PERMIT #55062 Page 5 Customer Initials:




Initial each page, sign, and return all pages to:

Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation * 75 Langley Drive * Lawrenceville, GA 30046

Gwinnett County Community Services Facility PERMIT #55062 Page 6 Customer Initials:

Rental Permit



