

Campground Rental Permit, Rules, and Usage

Authorized On: 02/13/2020 11:05 AM

PERMIT #55062

Location

George Pierce Park 55 Buford Hwy Softball 678.277.0891 Suwanee, GA 30024

Permit Holder

Atlanta Cricket League 13590 Weycroft Circle Alpharetta, GA 30004

Authorized Agent

Mark Romeo 75 Langley Driv Lawrenceville, GA 30046

RESERVATIONS

Location	Facility	Date	Time	Hours	Estimate
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Mar 22nd 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Mar 22nd 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Mar 29th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Mar 29th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Apr 5th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Apr 5th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Apr 12th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Apr 12th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Apr 19th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Apr 19th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Apr 26th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00

ı	Location	Facility	Date	Time	Hours	Estimate
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Apr 26th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, May 3rd 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, May 3rd 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, May 10th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, May 10th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, May 17th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, May 17th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, May 24th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, May 24th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, May 31st 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, May 31st 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Jun 7th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Jun 7th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Jun 14th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Jun 14th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Jun 21st 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Jun 21st 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Jun 28th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Jun 28th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Jul 5th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Jul 5th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Jul 12th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Jul 12th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
(George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Jul 19th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00

Location	Facility	Date	Time	Hours	Estimate
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Jul 19th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Jul 26th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Jul 26th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Aug 2nd 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Aug 2nd 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Aug 9th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Aug 9th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Aug 16th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Aug 16th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Aug 23rd 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Aug 23rd 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Aug 30th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Aug 30th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Sep 6th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Sep 6th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Sep 13th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Sep 13th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Sep 20th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Sep 20th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Sep 27th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Sep 27th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Oct 4th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Oct 4th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Oct 11th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00

Location	Facility	Date	Time	Hours	Estimate
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Oct 11th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Oct 18th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Oct 18th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #1	Sun, Oct 25th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
George Pierce Park	Adult Softball Field #2	Sun, Oct 25th 2020	08:30 AM-02:30 PM	6.00	\$150.00
				TOTAL:	\$9,600.00

- 1. Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation reserves the right to retain any portion of the security deposit if all rental conditions are not met. If cleaning fees or damages exceed the deposit amount, additional fees will be billed to the renter
- 2. Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation reserves the right to cancel any facility rental at any time
- 3. All applicable federal, state, and local regulations and ordinances apply to usage of facilities
- 4. Special activities such as nonprofit fundraising, use of commercial food or recreation vendors, etc., must have prior approval
- Rentals with an outside caterer/restaurant on site during the rental hours to serve/distribute food or beverages must complete a Food Service Authorization and Indemnification form at least two weeks prior to the rental date
- 6. The renter is responsible for any and all damage incurred to the facility or grounds during the rental period
- 7. Clean-up includes removing all litter, signs and ashes from fire rings/grills. All trash receptacles emptied and trash taken to the dumpster. If the campground is not left in a clean condition, cleaning fees will be deducted from the security deposit
- 8. The renter must adhere to the rental start and finish times, including set-up and clean-up
- 9. Gwinnett County ordinance prohibits alcoholic beverages anywhere on park property
- 10. Amplified sound is prohibited
- 11. Motorized or electric vehicles such as ATV's, lawn mowers, golf carts, or other vehicles not licensed for road travel are prohibited
- 12. Pyrotechnics, hobby rockets, or any other related objects is prohibited
- 13. Rentals must have adult supervision. One adult, 21 years of age or older, for every ten youths is required
- 14. Renting the camping area only includes the exclusive use of the camping area. Rental does not include parking lots, pavilions or other surrounding areas. We do not guarantee power or water at the restroom or other areas
- 15. Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation will only approved camp fires if 1) outdoor burn ban is not in effect 2) adult supervision is provided at all times 3) winds are less than 5mph. Fires must be contained in fire rings or in grills. Fire rings must be completely extinguished at the end of the rental. Fire can only be ignited by kindling or solid wood fire starters, no chemical agents permitted. Renters must provide firewood/kindling for the fire rings, no paper, pine needles, or leaf burning is permitted. Ash from fire rings/charcoal grills must be placed in ash bin
- 16. Renters will be issued a key to the restrooms, which will be prepared prior to the rental. Renters should bring additional supplies. The key must be returned by the close of business the following working day
- 17. A Recreation Park Attendant will be on park property for the first two hours of the rental to review campground operations, fire extinguishing guidelines, provide a check list, assist with prepping the restrooms and grill, and restocking supplies prior to the rental

- 18. Equipment such as grills, propane stoves, etc. must have prior approval and must remain in designated area. All waste disposal from cooking units is the responsibility of the renter. Nothing may be dumped on park property
- 19. Renter may display a sign/banner about their rental only during the rental time. Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation reserves the right to remove any banner deemed inappropriate. Banners/signs may not be attached to trees, signs, or other fixed items. Renter must provide stakes to secure sign/banner
- 20. In the case of inclement weather, cancellations are not assumed; notification by the renter is required
- 21. When Gwinnett County Government is closed due to inclement weather, all rentals are cancelled and will be rescheduled at no additional fee to the renter. In case of inclement weather on weekends, GCPR staff will inform rental groups regarding the status of the rental
- 22. If a rental needs to be rescheduled or extended, or the number of people needs to be changed, the facility where the reservation was made must be notified to evaluate availability and/or capacity. Requests or changes made less than 7 days in advance of the rental will not be honored. A credit, good for 1 year, will be issued in the amount of any decrease in rental fee resulting from a change
- 23. Cancellations must be received in writing or no refunds will be issued. Refunds will be sent by mail within 2-6 weeks of request if paid by check, cash, or money order. If paid by credit card, refunds will be issued within 7 business days. (Please check with your bank if there are delays on it showing up on your card) The \$1 processing fee is non-refundable. Refunds will be issued in the following manner:

In writing 30 days prior to the event

100% Refund of rental fees, less \$25 cancellation fee

In writing 29 - 8 days prior to the event

50% Refund of rental fees, less \$25 cancellation fee

In writing 7 days or less

0% Refund of rental fees, program credit only

Indemnification Renter shall indemnify and hold harmless Gwinnett County, its agents, employees, and public officials from and against any and all claims, damages, losses and liabilities whatsoever their nature, cause of origin, and whether or not attributable to the negligence of Renter, its agents, contracts or employees or to the use or occupancy of the Designated Facility or any other portion of GCPR by Renter, its agents, employees and invitee. Suitability-Renter acknowledges and agrees that Renter is encouraged to examine and inspect GCPR Rental Facility to assess its condition, suitability and fitness for Renter's permitted use. Accordingly, Renter acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF SUITABILITY OF FITNESS OF GCPR FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE, PURPOSE, OR FUNCTION. The right to use the Designated Facility granted hereby is expressly granted on an "As-Is" and "WHERE-IS" basis only. Renter further acknowledges that the relationship between the parties is not that between a "landlord and tenant" as contemplated under Georgia law.

Suitability Renter acknowledges and agrees that Renter is encouraged to examine and inspect GCPR Rental Facility to assess its condition, suitability and fitness for Renter's permitted use. Accordingly, Renter acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF SUITABILITY OF FITNESS OF GCPR FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE, PURPOSE, OR FUNCTION. The right to use the Designated Facility granted hereby is expressly granted on an "AS-IS" and "WHERE-IS" basis only. Renter further acknowledges that the relationship between the parties is not that between a "landlord and tenant" as contemplated under Georgia law.

I have read and agree to the terms of the Campground Rental Permit, Rules, and Usage. Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation staff or designee is responsible for the strict enforcement of all rules, policies, procedures, and ordinances. Failure to comply could result in serious injury and/or loss of rental fees and deposit paid, revocation of rental privileges, and the rental group will be asked to vacate the premises.

Print Name	
Renter's Signature	Date

Initial each page, sign, and return all pages to:					
Gwinnett County Parks and Recreation * 75 Langley Drive * Lawrenceville, GA 30046					
Cwinnett County Community Services Escility					